Section 6: Re-assessment of risk margins

and liability risk capital charges for life

insurance business
Current treatment

As per Paragraph 44 of the RBC Rules (2015), the following risk margins apply to life insurance

business for determining policy liabilities. The onerous direction for each parameter is tested per

product type. Subsequently, a single scenario run is conducted where all risk factors are stressed in

the direction that produces the highest liability value (the "combined stressed scenario"). The risk

margin is calculated as the difference between the policy liability under the combined stress scenario

and the best estimate liability.

As per rule 59, the risk charges below are used to determine liability risk capital charges. The

approach for testing the onerous direction for each parameter aligns with the calculation underlying

risk margin. The liability risk capital charge is computed as the difference between stressed liability

(calculated using the factors below) and the base scenario liability (set as BEL plus risk margin).

 Valuation parameters Stress factors for risk margin Stress factors for liability risk capital

Mortality (non-annuity)

Guaranteed premium* +/- 10% +/- 20%

Non-guaranteed premium +/- 7.5% +/- 15%

Mortality (annuity) -15% -25%

Total and permanent disability and critical illness

Guaranteed premium* +20% disability assumption

-20% recovery assumption

+35% disability assumption

-30% recovery assumption

Non-guaranteed premium +10% disability assumption

-10% recovery assumption

+30% disability assumption

-25% recovery assumption

Renewal expenses +10% +20%

Persistency  +/- 20% +/- 50%

*Guaranteed means guaranteed for three years or more

The above risk charges were last calibrated during the introduction of RBC Rules in 2015. Given

market developments, a re-evaluation is warranted.

Possible alternatives